

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Directors' Report	1
Statement of Compliance	2
Statement of CEO	3
Independent Auditors Report to the Members	4
Statement of Financial Position	5
Statement of Profit or Loss	6
Statement of Comprehensive Income	7
Statement of Cash Flows	8
Statement of Changes in Equity	9
Depreciation note	10
Notes to the Financial Statements	11



DOSSLANI's SECURITIES (PVT) LTD

Trec Holder
Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited
Pakistan Mercantile Exchange Limited

Directors' Report to the Members

Dear Shareholders:

The Directors of the Company are pleased to present their report under section 226 of the Companies Act, 2017 together with Audited Financial Statements for the year ended June 30, 2023.

Economic Review:

Pakistan's economy is currently under severe stress with low foreign reserves, a depreciating currency, and high inflation. With high public consumption, economic growth increased substantively above potential in FY22 that led to strong pressures on domestic prices, external and fiscal sectors, the exchange rate, and foreign reserves. These imbalances were exacerbated by the catastrophic flooding in 2022, surging world commodity prices, tightening global financing conditions, and domestic political uncertainty. Furthermore, distortive policy measures, including periods of informal exchange rate restrictions and import controls, delayed the IMF program, and contributed to creditworthiness downgrades, lower confidence, high yields and interest payments, and the loss of access to international capital market. Economic growth is expected to slow and remain below potential in the medium-term. Real GDP growth is expected to slow sharply to 0.4 percent, reflecting corrective tighter fiscal policy, flood impacts, high inflation, high energy prices and import controls. Agricultural output is expected to contract for the first time in more than 20 years due to the floods. Industry output is also expected to shrink with supply chain disruptions, weakened confidence, higher borrowing costs and fuel prices, and heightened uncertainty. The drop in Pakistan Stock Exchange index so far has not been spectacular but steady. After the customary January increase – the index has come down 2 percent from the start of 2023 and is down 9 percent from a year ago. Business and consumer confidence indices have repeatedly shown negative trends, inflation has breached a 50-year high, reserves are razor thin, and the interest rates may not have peaked yet. The KSE-100 index too has had a long-standing firm relationship with 10-year market yields, which have softened of late, as short-term yield, go up. There could still be a bull run in that context – but that is most likely to fade sooner than later, as all fundamentals point towards more struggle – both on economic and political fronts.



Immed Dsy

Head Office:

Room # 116 & 119, Stock Exchange Building,
19- Khayaban-e-Awan-e-Iqbal, Lahore Pakistan
Tel: (92-42) 36306547, 36375046-9, 36307660-2, 36280747-9
Fax: (92-42) 36367999 E-mail: info@ds.com.pk, Web: www.ds.com.pk

Stock Market Review:

Pakistan stock market's performance has posted a boom and bust situation during FY 2023 due to geopolitical tension, especially Russia-Ukraine conflict, and domestic political uncertainty. Later (since February 2022), the Russia- Ukraine conflict exacerbated the economic challenges as the super cycle of commodity prices widened the country's current account deficit (CAD) and worsened the balance of crisis.

The benchmark KSE-100 index opened at 41,540.83 points on 1st July 2022 and declined by 3.71% in the initial nine (09) months of FY 2023. Investment at PSX, as market capitalization (the total value of listed companies) slumped to a multiyear low at Rs 6.108 trillion, compared to the peak of Rs 6.95 trillion in June 2022. Market capitalization of the PSX was 6,956.51 billion on the 30th June 2022.

Financial Performance:

	2023	2022
Operating Revenue	3,058,916	4,755,602
Gain/ (Loss) on sale of Investment	(407,770)	(145,384)
Other Income	258,298	2,141,724
Profit before Tax	(14,946,379)	3,546,277
Profit after Tax	(15,053,174)	3,258,592
EPS (Rs.)	(2.51)	0.54

The operating revenue has decreased during the year as compared to the last year. The company is trying its best to yield better volumes by providing improved quality of services through extensive research, corporate access and advisory services. We are working on expanding our client base in order to increase the market participation of investors and avail benefits from lucrative market opportunities.

Risk Management:

The Board of Directors of the company actively drives the risk management framework wherein it provides an active approach in dealing with factors that influence the financial health of the company. An effective risk management framework along-with robust risk governance structure, strong capital & liquidity position and good quality of investment portfolio, remains a cornerstone to accomplish the goals of the company.

Code of Corporate Governance:

The Board and Management of the Company are committed to ensuring the requirements of the Code of Corporate Governance are fully met. The Company has adopted strong Corporate Governance practices with an aim to enhance the accuracy, comprehensiveness and transparency of the financial and non- financial information. The Directors are pleased to report that:

- The financial statements, prepared by the management of the company, present its state of affairs fairly, the result of its operations, cash flows and changes in equity;
- Proper books of accounts of the company have been maintained;
- Appropriate accounting policies have been consistently applied in preparation of financial statements and accounting estimates are based on reasonable and prudent judgment;
- International Financial Reporting Standards, as applicable in Pakistan, have been followed in preparation of financial statements and any departures therefrom have been adequately disclosed and explained;
- The system of internal control is sound in design and has been effectively implemented and monitored;
- There are no significant doubts upon the Company's ability to continue as a going concern;
- The company has on account of statutory payment of taxes, duties, levies and charges has no outstanding liability as at the balance sheet date;
- There are no transactions entered into by the broker during the year which are fraudulent, illegal or in violation of any securities market laws.

Human Resource

The focus of the HR department at DOSSLANI'S SECURITIES (PVT.) LIMITED is to recruit, develop, retain and reward the best talent. We strive to ensure that our employment policies meet relevant social, statutory and regulatory conditions and remain committed to build and maintain strong collective relationships. All HR policies have been reviewed by the board committee and updated in accordance with present day requirements and corporate framework of the company as the management recognizes this to be a critical area, having a strong impact on performance, procedures and business ethics. All approved policies are available to employees to enhance employee awareness and participation.

Internal Financial Controls:

The internal control structure of DOSSLANI'S SECURITIES (PVT.) LIMITED comprises the Board of Directors, internal audit and compliance department. The company's internal audit and compliance department is responsible to establish and maintain an adequate and effective system of internal controls and procedures under the policies approved by the Board. The management is also responsible for evaluating effectiveness of the company's internal control system that covers material matters through identification of control objectives as well as review of significant policies and procedures. The company's internal control system has been designed to identify and mitigate the risk of failure to achieve overall business objectives of the Company. Internal controls and policies are designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the effectiveness and efficiency of the company's operations, reliability of financial information and compliance with applicable laws and regulations.

Environment, Health and Safety:

The company maintains secure and safe working conditions avoiding the risk to the health of employees, customer and public at large.

Impact of the company's business on the environment:

Company's nature of business is service provider; hence its activities have a minimal impact on the environment. The company has a policy to minimize the use of paper. All the communication between employees, departments and clients is done through emails; unless in matters of imperative necessity.

Related Party Transaction:

There is no related party transaction occurred during the year..

Changes in the Board:

During the year under review, there was no change in the structure of Board.

Pattern of Shareholding:

Annexed with Note no 15.

Auditors:

The Board recommends appointment of M/S IECnet S.K.S.S.S. Chartered Accountants as the statutory auditors of the Company for the year ended June 2023 in the forthcoming Annual General Meeting.

Post Balance Sheet Date Event / Dividend:

No material changes and commitments affecting the financial position of the Company have occurred between the end of the financial year and the date of the report.

Appreciation and Acknowledgements:

The Board of Directors of DOSSLANI'S SECURITIES (PVT.) LIMITED would like to thank the GOP, the SECP, NCCPL, CDC, PSX, the bankers to the company and other regulatory bodies for their continued support, all esteemed shareholders and clients of the company for their trust, and our co-colleague's & employees of the company for their continuous dedication and commitment.

On behalf of the Board of Directors

Director

Date: October 07, 2023



Mr. Imran Osiy
Chief Executive Officer



DOSSLANI's SECURITIES (PVT) LTD

Trec Holder
Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited
Pakistan Mercantile Exchange Limited

Statement of Compliance **For the Year Ended June 30, 2023.**

The company has complied with the requirements of the Regulations in the following manner:

- The financial statements, prepared by the management of the company, present its state of affairs fairly, the result of its operations, cash flows and changes in equity;
- Proper books of accounts of the company have been maintained;
- Appropriate accounting policies have been consistently applied in preparation of financial statements and accounting estimates are based on reasonable and prudent judgment;
- International Financial Reporting Standards (MSE) , as applicable in Pakistan, have been followed in preparation of financial statements and any departures therefrom have been adequately disclosed and explained;
- The system of internal control is sound in design and has been effectively implemented and monitored.
- The brokerage house is considered to be a going concern, and there is no reason(s) that the brokerage house is unable to continue as going concern.
- The company is not made any default in any kind of payment of loan, TFC, Sukuk or other instruments.
- The Company has duly complied with the Corporate Governance Code.


Chief Executive Officer



Place: Lahore
Date: October 07, 2023

Head Office:

Room # 116 & 119, Stock Exchange Building,
19- Khayaban-e-Awan-e-Iqbal, Lahore Pakistan
Tel: (92-42) 36306547, 36375046-9, 36307660-2, 36280747-9
Fax: (92-42) 36367999 E-mail: info@ds.com.pk, Web: www.ds.com.pk



DOSSLANI'S SECURITIES (PVT) LTD

Trec Holder
Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited
Pakistan Mercantile Exchange Limited

STATEMENT OF CEO

For the Year Ended June 30, 2023.

I CEO of DossLANI's Securities (Pvt.) Limited hereby undertake that there are no transactions entered into by the broker during the year, which are fraudulent, illegal or in violation of any securities market laws.


Chief Executive Officer



Place: Lahore
Date: October 07, 2023

Head Office:

Room # 116 & 119, Stock Exchange Building,
19- Khayaban-e-Awan-e-Iqbal, Lahore Pakistan
Tel: (92-42) 36306547, 36375046-9, 36307660-2, 36280747-9
Fax: (92-42) 36367999 E-mail: info@ds.com.pk, Web: www.ds.com.pk



INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the members **DOSSLAN'S SECURITIES (PRIVATE) LIMITED**

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the annexed financial statements of **DOSSLAN'S SECURITIES (PRIVATE) LIMITED** (the Company), which comprise the statement of financial position as at June 30, 2023, the statement of profit or loss, the statement of comprehensive income, the statement of changes in equity, the statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information, and we state that we have obtained all the information and explanations which, to the best of our knowledge and belief, were necessary for the purposes of the audit.

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the statement of financial position, the statement of profit or loss, the statement of comprehensive income, the statement of changes in equity and the statement of cash flows together with the notes forming part thereof conform with the accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan and give the information required by the Companies Act, 2017 (XIX of 2017), in the manner so required and respectively give a true and fair view of the state of the Company's affairs as at June 30, 2023 and of the profit, other comprehensive income, the changes in equity and its cash flows for the year then ended.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs) as applicable in Pakistan. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' *Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants* as adopted by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Pakistan (the Code) and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Information Other than The Financial Statements and Auditor's Report Thereon

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the Annual Report, but does not include the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be



materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information; we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of Management and Board of Directors for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan and the requirements of the Companies Act, 2017 (XIX of 2017) and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Board of Directors are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs as applicable in Pakistan will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs as applicable in Pakistan, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on



the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.

- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with the Board of Directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

Based on our audit, we further report that in our opinion:

- a) Proper books of account have been kept by the Company as required by the Companies Act, 2017 (XIX of 2017);
- b) The statement of financial position, the statement of profit or loss, the statement of comprehensive income, the statement of changes in equity and the statement of cash flows together with the notes thereon have been drawn up in conformity with the Companies Act, 2017 (XIX of 2017) and are in agreement with the books of account and returns;
- c) Investments made, expenditure incurred and guarantees extended during the year were for the purpose of the Company's business;
- d) No zakat was deductible at source under the zakat and Ushr Ordinance, 1980 (XVIII of 1980); and
- e) The Company was in compliance with the requirement of section 78 of the Securities Act 2015, and the relevant requirements of Securities Brokers (Licencing and Operations) Regulations, 2016 as at the date on which the Financial Statements were prepared.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Mr. Muhammad Aslam Khan-FCA.


IECnet S.K.S.S.S.
Chartered Accountants
Lahore



Date: October 07, 2023
UDIN: AR202310218caMHUWqg1

DOSSLANI'S SECURITIES (PRIVATE) LIMITED

Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 30 June 2023

DOSSLANI'S SECURITIES (PRIVATE) LIMITED

Statement of Financial Position

As at 30 June, 2023

ASSETS	Note	Jun-23 Rupees	Jun-22 Rupees
Non-current assets			
Property and equipment	5	4,007,118	4,134,297
Intangible assets	6	5,000,000	5,000,000
Long term investments	7	-	16,406,874
Long term deposits	8	100,000	500,000
		9,107,118	26,041,171
Current assets			
Trade debts - net	9	-	1,756,160
Loans and advances	10	1,182,549	2,493,549
Deposits, prepayments and other receivables	11	580,694	562,201
Income tax refundable	12	579,718	455,022
Short term investments	13	23,857,853	23,723,236
Cash and bank balances	14	2,928,807	6,429,011
		29,129,621	35,419,179
		38,236,739	61,460,350
EQUITY & LIABILITIES			
Share capital and reserves			
Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital	15	60,000,000	60,000,000
Unappropriated profit/(loss)		(40,218,553)	(25,165,379)
Unrealized surplus / (deficit) on re-measurement of investments measured at FVOCI		12,064,028	19,464,089
Total equity		31,845,475	54,298,710
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables	16	2,948,469	7,119,970
Short-term borrowings	17	3,336,000	41,670
Provision for taxation	18	106,795	-
		6,391,264	7,161,640
Contingencies and commitments	19	-	-
		38,236,739	61,460,350

The annexed notes from 1 to 37 form an integral part of these financial statements.


Chief Executive Officer




Director

DOSSLANI'S SECURITIES (PRIVATE) LIMITED

Statement of Profit or loss

For the year ended June 30, 2023

	Note	Jun-23 Rupees	Jun-22 Rupees
Operating revenue	20	3,058,916	4,775,602
Gain/(loss) on sale of short term investments		(407,770)	(145,384)
Unrealized gain/(loss) on remeasurement of investments classified at FVTPL		(9,190,201)	7,196,344
		(6,539,055)	11,826,562
Operating and administrative expenses	21	(8,595,603)	(10,374,351)
Operating profit / (loss)		(15,134,658)	1,452,211
Financial charges	22	(70,019)	(47,658)
Other income and (losses)	23	258,298	2,141,724
Profit / (loss) before taxation		(14,946,379)	3,546,277
Taxation	24	(106,795)	(287,685)
Profit/(loss) for the year		(15,053,174)	3,258,592
Earnings/(loss) per share - basic	25	(2.51)	0.54

The annexed notes from 1 to 37 form an integral part of these financial statements.


 Chief Executive Officer




 Director



DOSSLANI'S SECURITIES (PRIVATE) LIMITED

Statement of Comprehensive Income

For the year ended June 30, 2023

	Note	Jun-23 Rupees	Jun-22 Rupees
Profit/(loss) for the year		(15,053,174)	3,258,592
Other comprehensive income/(loss)			
Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss			
Unrealized gain / (loss) during the period in the market value of investments measured at FVOCI		(7,400,061)	(4,127,038)
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year		(22,453,235)	(868,446)

The annexed notes from 1 to 37 form an integral part of these financial statements.


Chief Executive Officer




Director



DOSSLANI'S SECURITIES (PRIVATE) LIMITED

Statement of Cash Flows

For the year ended June 30, 2023

	Note	Jun-23 Rupees	Jun-22 Rupees
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES			
Profit/(loss) before taxation		(14,946,379)	3,546,277
Adjustments:			
Depreciation	5	127,179	144,230
Provision for doubtful debts	9	633,888	(2,133,545)
Realized loss / (gain) on sale of short-term investments	13	407,770	-
Unrealized loss / (gain) on short-term investments	13	9,190,201	(7,133,897)
Dividend income	20	(520,888)	(1,463,409)
Interest expense	22	44,463	25,111
		<u>9,882,613</u>	<u>(10,561,510)</u>
Operating profit/(loss) before working capital changes		(5,063,766)	(7,015,233)
(Increase)/decrease in current assets			
Trade debts - net	9	1,122,272	4,535,949
Loans and advances	10	1,311,000	(1,802,538)
Deposits, prepayments and other receivables	11	(18,493)	4,162,574
Increase/(decrease) in current liabilities			
Trade and other payables	16	(4,171,501)	(10,295,695)
		<u>(1,756,722)</u>	<u>(3,399,710)</u>
Cash generated from / (used in) operations		(6,820,488)	(10,414,943)
Proceeds from net sales of / (acquisition of) short-term investments			
Interest expense	22	(44,463)	(25,111)
Dividends received	20	520,888	1,463,409
Taxes paid	12	(124,696)	(315,364)
		<u>(725,775)</u>	<u>82,937</u>
Net cash from/(used in) operating activities		(7,194,534)	(9,209,072)
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES			
(Increase)/decrease in long-term deposits	8	400,000	(100,000)
Net cash generated from / (used in) investing activities		400,000	(100,000)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES			
Proceeds /(repayment) of loan	17	3,294,330	41,670
Net cash generated from / (used in) financing activities		3,294,330	41,670
Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents		(3,500,204)	(9,267,402)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year		6,429,011	15,696,413
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year	14	2,928,807	6,429,011

The annexed notes from 1 to 37 form an integral part of these financial statements.


Chief Executive Officer




Director



DOSSLANI'S SECURITIES (PRIVATE) LIMITED

Statement of Changes in Equity

For the year ended June 30, 2023

	Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital	Unappropriated profit/ (loss)	Unrealized surplus / (deficit) on re-measurement of investments measured at FVOCI	Total
Rupees.....			
Balance as at July 01, 2021	60,000,000	(28,423,971)	23,591,127	55,167,156
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year				
Profit / (loss) for the year	-	3,258,592	-	3,258,592
Other comprehensive income/(loss)	-	-	(4,127,038)	(4,127,038)
	-	3,258,592	(4,127,038)	(868,446)
Balance as at June 30, 2022	60,000,000	(25,165,379)	19,464,089	54,298,710
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year				
Profit / (loss) for the year	-	(15,053,174)	-	(15,053,174)
Other comprehensive income/(loss)	-	-	(7,400,061)	(7,400,061)
	-	(15,053,174)	(7,400,061)	(22,453,235)
Balance as at June 30, 2023	60,000,000	(40,218,553)	12,064,028	31,845,475

The annexed notes from 1 to 37 form an integral part of these financial statements.

Muhammad Usif
 Chief Executive Officer



[Signature]
 Director

DOSSLANI'S SECURITIES (PVT.) LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended June 30, 2023

1. LEGAL STATUS AND NATURE OF BUSINESS

DOSSLANI'S SECURITIES (PVT.) LIMITED (the "Company") was incorporated in Pakistan on **February 08 2001** as a private limited company, limited by shares, under the Companies Ordinance 1984 (Now Companies Act. 2017). The Company is a holder of Trading Rights Entitlement Certificate ("TREC") of Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited.

The Company is principally engaged in brokerage of shares, stocks, purchase and sale of securities, financial consultancy, brokerage, underwriting, portfolio management and securities research.

2. The geographical location of Company's offices are as follows:

Registered Office: Room No. 116 & 119, 1st Floor, Stock Exchange Building, Lahore, Pakistan

Corporate Office: Room No. 116 & 119, 1st Floor, Stock Exchange Building, Lahore, Pakistan

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION

3.1 Statement of compliance

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan. The accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan comprise of:

- Financial Reporting Standard for Small and Medium Sized Entities (IFRS for SMEs) issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) as notified under the Companies Act, 2017; and
- Provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017, and relevant provisions of the Securities Brokers (Licensing and Operations) Regulations 2016 (the "Regulations").

In case requirements differ, the provisions or directives of the Companies Act, 2017 and/or the Regulations shall prevail.

3.2 Accounting convention

These financial statements have been prepared on settlement base under the historical cost convention, except:

- Short Term Investments in quoted equity securities (whether classified as assets at fair value through profit or loss, or at fair value through other comprehensive income), which are carried at fair value;
- Investments in unquoted equities, measured at fair value through other comprehensive income;



- Investments in associates, which are recorded in accordance with the equity method of accounting for such investments; and
- Derivative financial instruments, which are marked-to-market as appropriate under relevant accounting and reporting standards.

3.3 Functional and presentation currency

Items included in these financial statements are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the Company operates. These financial statements are presented in Pak Rupees which is the Company's functional and presentation currency.

3.4 Accounting estimates and judgments

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with approved accounting standards requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. The estimates and associated assumptions are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience as well as expectations of future events and various other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis of making judgments about the carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Areas involving a higher degree of judgment or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the Company's financial statements are as follows:

- Estimates of useful lives and residual values of items of property, plant and equipment (Note 5);
- Estimates of useful lives of intangible assets (Note 6);
- Allowance for credit losses (Note 4.5.4);
- Fair values of unquoted equity investments (Note 7);
- Classification, recognition, measurement / valuation of financial instruments (Note 4.5); and
- Provision for taxation (Note 18);

3.5 New accounting pronouncements

3.5.1 New and amended standards and interpretations mandatory for the first time for the financial year beginning July 01, 2022:

(a) IAS 37 - Onerous contracts

Effective date
January 01, 2022

Under IAS 37 'Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets', a contract is 'onerous' when the unavoidable costs of meeting the contractual obligations – i.e. the lower of the costs of fulfilling the contract and the costs of terminating it – outweigh the economic benefits. The amendments clarify that the 'costs of fulfilling a contract' comprise both the incremental costs – e.g. direct labour and materials; and an allocation of other direct costs – e.g. an allocation of the depreciation charge for an item of property, plant and equipment used in fulfilling the contract.

Effective date



(b) IAS 16 - Proceeds before an asset's intended use

January 01, 2022

IAS 16 'Property, Plant and Equipment' prohibit a company from deducting from the cost of property, plant and equipment amounts received from selling items produced while the company is preparing the asset for its intended use. Instead, a company will recognize such sales proceeds and related cost in profit or loss. The amendments apply retrospectively, but only to items of PPE made available for use on or after the beginning of the earliest period presented in the financial statements in which the company first applies the amendments.

The other new standards, amendments to approved accounting standards and interpretations that are mandatory for the financial year beginning on July 01, 2022 are considered not to be relevant or to have any significant effect on the Company's financial reporting and operations.

3.5.2. New / revised accounting standards, amendments to published accounting standards and interpretations that are not yet

The following new standards and amendments to approved accounting standards are not effective for the financial year beginning on July 01, 2022 and have not been early adopted by the Company:

(a) IAS 1 - Disclosure of accounting policies

**Effective date
January 01, 2023**

Amendments to IAS 1, 'Presentation of Financial Statements' includes requiring companies to disclose their material accounting policies rather than their significant accounting policies, clarifying that accounting policies related to immaterial transactions, other events or conditions are themselves immaterial and as such need not be disclosed and also clarifying that not all accounting policies that relate to material transactions, other events or conditions are themselves material to a company's financial statements.

(b) IAS 8 - Definition of accounting estimates

**Effective date
January 01, 2023**

The International Accounting Standards Board (the Board) has issued these amendments to end diversity in treatment of accounting estimates and clarified how companies should distinguish changes in accounting policies from changes in accounting estimates, with a primary focus on the definition of and clarifications on accounting estimates. Developing an accounting estimate includes both selecting a measurement technique (estimation or valuation technique) – e.g. an estimation technique used to measure a loss allowance for expected credit losses when applying IFRS 9 Financial Instruments; and – choosing the inputs to be used when applying the chosen measurement technique – e.g. the expected cash outflows for determining a provision for warranty obligations when applying IAS 37 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets. The effects of changes in such inputs or measurement techniques are changes in accounting estimates.

(c) IAS 12 - Deferred tax

**Effective date
January 01, 2023**

The amendments narrow the scope of the initial recognition exemption so that it does not apply to transactions that give rise to equal and offsetting temporary differences. As a result, companies will need to recognize a deferred tax asset and a deferred tax liability for temporary differences arising on initial recognition of a lease and a decommissioning provision.



(d) **IAS 1 - Classification of liabilities as current or non-current**

Effective date
January 01, 2024

Under existing IAS 1 requirements, companies classify a liability as current when they do not have an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the end of the reporting period. As part of this amendments, the requirement for a right to be unconditional has been removed and instead, the amendments requires that a right to defer settlement must have substance and exist at the end of the reporting period. This right may be subject to a company complying with conditions (covenants) specified in a loan arrangement. At October 31, 2022, after reconsidering certain aspects of the amendments, the IASB reconfirmed that only covenants with which a company must comply on or before the reporting date affect the classification of a liability as current or non-current. Covenants with which the company must comply after the reporting date (i.e. future covenants) do not affect a liability's classification at that date. However, when non-current liabilities are subject to future covenants, companies will now need to disclose information to help users understand the risk that those liabilities could become repayable within 12 months after the reporting date.

(e) **IFRS 16 - Sale and leaseback transaction**

Effective date
January 01, 2024

Amendments impact how a seller-lessee accounts for variable lease payments that arise in a sale-and-leaseback transaction. On initial recognition, the seller-lessee includes variable lease payments when it measures a lease liability arising from a sale-and-lease back transaction. After initial recognition, the seller-lessee applies the general requirements for subsequent accounting of the lease liability such that it recognizes no gain or loss relating to the right of use it retains. The amendments introduce a new accounting model for variable payments and will require seller-lessees to reassess and potentially restate sale-and-leaseback transactions entered.

There are number of other standards, amendments and interpretations to the approved accounting standards that are not yet effective and are also not relevant to the Company and therefore, have not been presented here.

Other than the aforesaid amendments, the IASB has also issued the following standards which have not been adopted locally by the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan:

- IFRS 1 - First Time Adoption of Financial Reporting Standards
- IFRS 17 - Insurance Contracts

The above amendments are not likely to affect the financial statements of the Company.

4 **SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

Significant accounting policies applied in the preparation of these financial statements are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all years presented.

4.1 **Property and equipment**

Items of property and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation (if any) and impairment losses (if any). Cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the items.



Subsequent costs are included in the carrying amount as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Company and its cost can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of the replaced part is derecognized. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to the statement of profit or loss account during the year in which they are incurred. Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognized as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. Where such subsequent costs are incurred to replace parts and are capitalized, the carrying amount of replaced parts is derecognized. All other repair and maintenance expenditures are charged to profit or loss during the year in which they are incurred.

Depreciation on all items of property and equipment is calculated using the reducing balance method, in accordance with the rates specified in note 5 to these financial statements and after taking into account residual value, if material. Residual values and useful lives are reviewed and adjusted, if appropriate, at each balance sheet date. Depreciation is charged on an asset from when the asset is available for use until the asset is disposed of.

An item of property and equipment is derecognized upon disposal or when no future benefits are expected from its use or disposal. Any gain or loss arising on asset derecognition (calculated as the difference between net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset) is included in the profit and loss account in the year in which the asset is derecognized.

The assets' residual values, depreciation methods and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at each financial year end. The Company's estimate of residual value of property and equipment as at June 30, 2023 did not require any adjustment.

4.2 Intangible assets

Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives, including Trading Right Entitlement Certificate ("TREC"), are stated at cost less accumulated impairment losses, if any. An intangible asset is considered as having an indefinite useful life when, based on an analysis of all relevant factors, there is no foreseeable limit to the period over which the asset is expected to generate net cash inflows for the Company. An intangible asset with an indefinite useful life is not amortized. However, it is tested for impairment at each balance sheet date or whenever there is an indication that the asset may be impaired. Gains or losses on disposal of intangible assets, if any, are recognized in the profit and loss account during the year in which the assets are disposed of.

4.2.1 Membership cards and offices

This is stated at cost less impairment, if any. The carrying amount is reviewed at each reporting date to assess whether it is in excess of its recoverable amount, and where the carrying value exceeds estimated recoverable amount, it is written down to its estimated recoverable amount.



4.3 Investment property

Investment properties are held for capital appreciation and are measured initially at its cost, including transaction costs.

Subsequent to initial recognition, investment properties are measured at fair value at each reporting date. The changes in fair value are recognized in the statement of profit or loss.

4.4 Investment in associates

Associates are all entities over which the Company has significant influence but not control. Investments in associates where the Company has significant influence are accounted for using the equity method of accounting. Under the equity method of accounting, investments in associates are initially recognized at cost and the carrying amount of investment is increased or decreased to recognize the Company's share of the associate's post-acquisition profits or losses in income, and its share of the post-acquisition movement in reserves is recognized in other comprehensive income.

4.5 Financial instruments

4.5.1. The Company classifies its financial assets in the following three categories:

- (a) Financial assets measured at amortized cost;
- (b) Financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI); and
- (c) Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL).

(a) Financial assets measured at amortized cost

A financial asset is measured at amortized cost if it is held within business model whose objective is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows, and its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on principal amount outstanding.

Such financial assets are initially measured at fair value plus transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue thereof.

(b) Financial assets at FVOCI

A financial asset is classified as at fair value through other comprehensive income when either:

(i) It is held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling financial assets and its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding; or

(ii) It is an investment in equity instrument which is designated as at fair value through other comprehensive income in accordance with the irrevocable election available to the Company at



initial recognition. Such financial assets are initially measured at fair value plus transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue thereof.

(c) Financial assets at FVTPL

A financial asset shall be measured at fair value through profit or loss unless it is measured at amortized cost or at fair value through other comprehensive income, as aforesaid.

Such financial assets are initially measured at fair value.

4.5.2 Initial recognition

The Company recognizes an investment when and only when it becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument evidencing investment.

Regular way purchase of investments are recognized using settlement date accounting i.e. on the date on which settlement of the purchase transaction takes place. However, the Company follows trade date accounting for its own (the house) investments. Trade date is the date on which the Company commits to purchase or sell its asset.

Transactions of purchase under resale (reverse-repo) of marketable securities including the securities purchased under margin trading system are entered into at contracted rates for specified periods of time. Amounts paid under these agreements in respect of reverse repurchase transactions are recognized as a receivable. The difference between purchase and resale price is treated as income from reverse repurchase transactions in marketable transactions / margin trading system and accrued on a time proportion basis over the life of the reverse repo agreement.

4.5.3 Subsequent measurement

(a) Financial assets measured at amortized cost

These assets are subsequently measured at amortized cost (determined using the effective interest method) less accumulated impairment losses.

"Interest / markup income, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment losses arising from such financial assets are recognized in the profit and loss account.

(b) Financial assets at FVOCI

These are subsequently measured at fair value less accumulated impairment losses.

A gain or loss on a financial asset measured at fair value through other comprehensive income is recognized in other comprehensive income, except for impairment gains or losses and foreign exchange gains and losses, until the financial asset is derecognized or reclassified. When the financial asset is derecognized the cumulative gain or loss previously recognized in other



comprehensive income is reclassified from equity to profit or loss as a reclassification adjustment (except for investments in equity instruments which are designated as at fair value through other comprehensive income in whose case the cumulative gain or loss previously recognized in other comprehensive income is not so reclassified). Interest is calculated using the effective interest method and is recognized in profit or loss.

(c) Financial assets at FVTPL

These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Net gains or losses arising from remeasurement of such financial assets as well as any interest income accruing thereon are recognized in profit and loss account.

4.5.4 Impairment

Financial assets

The Company applies a three-stage approach to measure allowance for credit losses, using an expected credit loss approach as required under IFRS 9, for financial assets measured at amortized cost. The Company's expected credit loss impairment model reflects the present value of all cash shortfalls related to default events, either over the following twelve months, or over the expected life of a financial instrument, depending on credit deterioration from inception. The allowance / provision for credit losses reflects an unbiased, probability-weighted outcome which considers multiple scenarios based on reasonable and supportable forecasts.

Where there has not been a significant decrease in credit risk since initial recognition of a financial instrument, an amount equal to 12 months expected credit loss is recorded. The expected credit loss is computed using a probability of default occurring over the next 12 months. For those instruments with a remaining maturity of less than 12 months, a probability of default corresponding to the remaining term to maturity is used.

When a financial instrument experiences a significant increase in credit risk subsequent to origination but is not considered to be in default, or when a financial instrument is considered to be in default, expected credit loss is computed based on lifetime expected credit losses.

When determining whether the credit risk of a financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition, and when estimating expected credit losses, the Company considers reasonable and supportable information that is relevant and available without undue effort or cost. This includes both quantitative and qualitative information and analysis, based on the Company's historical experience and informed credit assessments, including forward-looking information.

Forward-looking information includes reasonable and supportable forecasts of future events and economic conditions. These include macro-economic information, which may be reflected through qualitative adjustments or overlays. The estimation and application of forward-looking information may require significant judgment.



Loss allowances for financial assets measured at amortized cost are deducted from the gross carrying amount of the assets. The gross carrying amount of a financial asset is written off when the Company has no reasonable expectation of recovering a financial asset in its entirety or a portion thereof. The Company makes this assessment on an individual asset basis, after consideration of multiple historical and forward-looking factors. Financial assets that are written off may still be subject to enforcement activities in order to comply with the Company's processes and procedures for recovery of amounts due.

Non-financial assets

The carrying amounts of non-financial assets are assessed at each reporting date to ascertain whether there is any indication of impairment. If such an indication exists, the asset's recoverable amount - defined as the higher of the asset's fair value less costs of disposal and the asset's value-in-use (present value of estimated future cash flows using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and asset-specific risk) - is estimated to determine the extent of the impairment loss.

For the purpose of assessing impairment, assets are grouped into cash-generating units: the lowest levels for which there are separately identifiable cash flows.

4.6 Offsetting of financial assets and financial liabilities

Financial assets and liabilities are off-set and the net amount is reported in the statement of financial position if the Company has a legal right to set off the transaction and also intends either to settle on a net basis or to realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

4.7 Trade debts and other receivables

Trade debts and other receivables are stated initially at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method.

Provision is made on the basis of lifetime ECLs that result from all possible default events over the expected life of the trade debts and other receivables. Bad debts are written off when considered irrecoverable.

4.8 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents are carried at cost and include cash in hand, balances with banks in current and deposit accounts, stamps in hand, other short-term highly liquid investments with original maturities of less than three months and short-term running finances.

4.9 Borrowings

Borrowings are recognized initially at fair value, net of attributable transaction costs incurred. Borrowings are subsequently carried at amortized cost; any difference between the proceeds (net



of transaction costs) and the redemption value is recognized in the statement of profit or loss account over the period of the borrowings using the effective interest method.

4.10 Trade and other payables

Trade and other payables are recognized initially at fair value plus directly attributable cost, if any, and subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. They are classified as current if payment is due within twelve months of the reporting date, and as non-current otherwise.

4.11 Staff retirement benefits

The Company did not have any retirement benefits plan.

4.12 Taxation

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax.

Current

Provision for current taxation is based on taxable income for the year determined in accordance with the prevailing law for taxation of income. The charge for current tax is calculated using rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date, and takes into account tax credits, exemptions and rebates available, if any. The charge for current tax also includes adjustments, where necessary, relating to prior years which arise from assessments framed / finalized during the year.

Deferred

Deferred tax is accounted for using the balance sheet liability method in respect of all temporary differences at the reporting date between the tax base and carrying amount of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes

Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognized for all taxable temporary differences and deferred tax assets are recognized for all deductible temporary differences and carried forward unused tax losses, to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences and carried forward unused tax losses can be utilized. Carrying amount of all deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realized.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the period when the asset is realized or the liability is settled, based on the tax rates that have been enacted or substantially enacted by the reporting date.

Deferred tax is charged or credited in the statement of profit or loss account, except in the case



of items credited or charged to comprehensive income or equity, in which case it is included in comprehensive income or equity.

4.13 Provisions

Provisions are recognized when the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past event and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made. Provisions are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted to reflect the current best estimate.

4.14 Revenue recognition

Revenue is recognized to the extent that it is probable that economic benefits will flow to the Company and the amount of revenue can be measured reliably. Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, net of any direct expenses. Revenue is recognized on the following basis:

- Brokerage and commission income is recognized when brokerage services are rendered.
- Dividend income is recognized when the right to receive the dividend is established.
- Return on deposits is recognized using the effective interest method.
- Income on fixed term investments is recognized using the effective interest method.
- Gains / (losses) arising on sale of investments are included in the profit and loss account in the period in which they arise.
- Unrealized capital gains / (losses) arising from marking to market financial assets are included in profit and loss (for assets measured at FVTPL) or OCI (for assets measured at FVOCI) during the period in which they arise.
- Income / profit on exposure deposits is recognized using the effective interest rate.

4.15 Dividend income

Dividends received from investments measured at fair value through profit or loss and at fair value through other comprehensive income. Dividends are recognized in the statement of profit or loss when the right to receive payment is established, it is probable that the economic benefits associated with the dividend will flow to the Company and the amount of the dividend can be measured reliably. This applies even if they are paid out of pre-acquisition profits, unless the dividend clearly represents a recovery of a part of the cost of an investment. In this case, dividend is recognized in other comprehensive income if it relates to an investment measured at fair value through other comprehensive income.

4.16 Mark up / interest income

Mark-up / interest income is recognized on a time proportion basis on the principal amount outstanding and at the rate applicable.



4.17 Borrowings

These are recorded at the proceeds received. Finance costs are accounted for on accrual basis and are disclosed as accrued interest / mark-up to the extent of the amount unpaid at the reporting date.

4.18 Borrowing costs

Borrowing costs are recognized as an expense in the period in which these are incurred except to the extent of borrowing costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of a qualifying asset. Such borrowing costs, if any, are capitalized as part of the cost of the relevant asset.

4.19 Fiduciary assets

Assets held in trust or in a fiduciary capacity by the Company are not treated as assets of the Company.

4.20 Foreign currency transactions and translation

Monetary assets and liabilities in foreign currencies are translated into functional currency at the rates of exchange prevailing at the balance sheet date. Transactions in foreign currencies are translated into functional currency at the rates of exchange prevailing on the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from translation at year-end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognized in income.

4.21 Derivative financial instruments

Derivative financial instruments are recognized at their fair value on the date on which a derivative contract is entered into. Subsequently, any changes in fair values arising on marking to market of these instruments are taken to the profit and loss account.

4.22 Related party transactions

All transactions involving related parties arising in the normal course of business are conducted and recorded at rates that are not less than market.

4.23 Settlement Date Accounting

All "Regular Way" Purchases and Sales of financial assets are recognized on settlement date on which the company commits to purchase and sale of financial assets through E-clear. The Company clients and propriety settlement performed by E-clear, because company shifted its category to Trade only and no client balance and share lying with the company. All client balances and share custody shifted to E-clear. Now, all sale and Purchase recognized by E-clear.



5 PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

		2023						
		Land	Building	Furniture & Fixtures	Computers	Mobiles	Vehicles	Total Rupees
As at July 1, 2022								
Cost		3,000,000	5,000,439	1,333,311	827,269	284,025	3,321,528	13,766,572
Accumulated Depreciation		-	(4,128,985)	(1,171,757)	(823,224)	(272,101)	(3,236,208)	(9,632,275)
Net book value		3,000,000	871,454	161,554	4,045	11,924	85,320	4,134,297
Movement during the period								
Additions		-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Disposals		-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Cost		-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Depreciation		-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Depreciation charge for the period		-	87,145	24,233	1,214	1,789	12,798	127,179
As at June 30, 2023								
Cost		3,000,000	5,000,439	1,333,311	827,269	284,025	3,321,528	13,766,572
Accumulated Depreciation		-	(4,216,130)	(1,195,990)	(824,438)	(273,890)	(3,249,006)	(9,759,454)
Net book value		3,000,000	784,309	137,321	2,831	10,135	72,522	4,007,118
Depreciation rate per annum			10	15	30	15	15	
		2022						
		Land	Building	Furniture & Fixtures	Computers	Mobiles	Vehicles	Total Rupees
As at July 1, 2021								
Cost		3,000,000	5,000,439	1,333,311	827,269	284,025	3,321,528	13,766,572
Accumulated Depreciation		-	(4,032,157)	(1,143,248)	(821,491)	(269,997)	(3,221,152)	(9,488,045)
Net book value		3,000,000	968,282	190,063	5,778	14,028	100,376	4,278,527
Movement during the period								
Additions		-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Disposals		-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Cost		-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Depreciation		-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Depreciation charge for the period		-	96,828	28,509	1,733	2,104	15,056	144,230
As at June 30, 2022								
Cost		3,000,000	5,000,439	1,333,311	827,269	284,025	3,321,528	13,766,572
Accumulated Depreciation		-	(4,128,985)	(1,171,757)	(823,224)	(272,101)	(3,236,208)	(9,632,275)
Net book value		3,000,000	871,454	161,554	4,045	11,924	85,320	4,134,297
Depreciation rate per annum			10	15	30	15	15	



DOSSLANI'S SECURITIES (PRIVATE) LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

6 INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Trading Rights Entitlement Certificate ("TREC")
Pakistan Mercantile Exchange Limited

Note	Jun-23 Rupees	Jun-22 Rupees
6.1	2,500,000	2,500,000
	2,500,000	2,500,000
	5,000,000	5,000,000
6.2	-	-
	<u>5,000,000</u>	<u>5,000,000</u>

Impairment

- 6.1** Pursuant to the Stock Exchange (Corporatization, Demutualization and Integration) Act, 2012, stock exchanges operating as guarantee limited companies were converted to public limited companies. Ownership rights in exchanges were segregated from the right to trade on an exchange. As a result of such demutualization and corporatization, the Company received shares of the relevant exchange and a Trading Rights Entitlement Certificate ("TREC") against its membership card.
- 6.2** The TREC has been recorded as an indefinite-life intangible asset pursuant to the provisions and requirements of IAS 38. As the TREC is not a commonly tradable instrument, the value approved by the Board of Directors of the Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited ("PSX") post-mutualization was used as the initial value of the intangible. PSX vide notice, PSX/N-225 dated February 16, 2021 have notified the notional fees of a Trading Right Entitlement Certificate which amounts to Rs. 2.5 million.

7 LONG-TERM INVESTMENT

Investments at fair value through OCI

LSE Financial Services Limited (unquoted) - at fair value
Adjustment for remeasurement to fair value
Shares transferred to Short term investment

7.1	16,406,874	20,533,912
	-	(4,127,038)
	(16,406,874)	-
	<u>-</u>	<u>16,406,874</u>

- 7.1** During the year, M/s LSE Financial Services Limited demerged into two companies LSE Proptech Limited and LSE Ventures Limited (formerly LSE Financial Services Limited) and the Company received 295,536 of LSE Proptech Limited and 842,810 shares of LSE Ventures Limited as per the demerger scheme against 843,975 unquoted ordinary shares of LSE Financial Services Limited. The said new shares have been measured at their fair value (i.e. quoted price) at the reporting date.

8 LONG-TERM DEPOSITS

Security deposits

100,000	500,000
<u>100,000</u>	<u>500,000</u>

9 TRADE DEBTS

Considered good
Considered doubtful

9.1	-	1,756,160
	924,923	291,035
	<u>924,923</u>	<u>2,047,195</u>
9.2	924,923	291,035
	<u>-</u>	<u>1,756,160</u>

Less: Provision for doubtful debts

- 9.1** The Company shifted their TREC from "Self Clearing to Trading Only" category and Client holdings and balances are shifted to Bclear as on **June 09, 2023**.

- 9.2** Movement in provision against trade debts is as under:
Opening balance (as at July 1)
Charged to profit and loss during the year

291,035	2,424,580
633,888	-
924,923	2,424,580
-	2,133,545
<u>924,923</u>	<u>291,035</u>

Reversal of provision for doubtful debts
Closing balance (as at June 30)

10 LOANS AND ADVANCES

Staff advances - unsecured

1,182,549	2,493,549
<u>1,182,549</u>	<u>2,493,549</u>

11 TRADE DEPOSITS, SHORT-TERM PREPAYMENTS & OTHER RECEIVABLES

Margin deposit
Receivable from NCSS
Bclear regular exposure
Receivable from Bclear
Other receivables

-	50,000
-	447,403
250,000	-
247,508	-
83,186	64,798
<u>580,694</u>	<u>562,201</u>



DOSSLANI'S SECURITIES (PRIVTAE) LIMITED
 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

12 INCOME TAX REFUNDABLE

Note	Jun-23 Rupees	Jun-22 Rupees
Opening balance (as at July 1)	455,022	427,343
Add: Current year additions	124,696	315,364
	579,718	742,707
Less: Adjustment against previous year provision for taxation	-	-
Less: Adjustment against current year provision for taxation	-	(287,685)
Closing balance (as at June 30)	579,718	455,022

13 SHORT TERM INVESTMENTS

Investments at fair value through profit or loss

Investments in listed securities		23,723,236	16,672,276
Purchase amount of securities		292,955	-
Realized gain/(loss)		(407,770)	(145,384)
Unrealized gain/(loss)		(9,190,201)	7,196,344
Investments in listed securities	13.1	14,853,063	23,723,236
Investment at fair value through other comprehensive income			
Shares of LSEVL		12,147,352	-
Un realized gain/(loss) on remeasurement of Investment	13.2	(4,562,062)	-
		7,585,290	-
Shares of LSEPL		4,259,522	-
Un realized gain/(loss) on remeasurement of Investment	13.2	(2,837,999)	-
		1,421,523	-
	13.1 & 13.2	9,006,813	-
		23,859,876	23,723,236

13.1 Investments at fair value through profit or loss

2023	2022	Symbol	Name of Investee	2023	2022
Number of shares				Market value in rupees	
2,489	2,165	AKBL	ASKARI BANK LIMITED	32,257	17,736
500	500	AMZV	AMZ VENTURES LIMITED - CLASS 'A' -Freeze	-	-
1,000	1,000	AZTM	AL-AZLIAR TEXTILE MILLS LIMITED -Freeze	-	-
2,410	2,410	BAFL	BANK ALFALAH LIMITED	73,360	77,120
3,500	3,500	BEEM	BEEMA-PAKISTAN COMPANY LIMITED -Freeze	-	-
1,777	1,777	BOK	THE BANK OF KHYBER	23,972	26,655
22,881	115,347	BOP	THE BANK OF PUNJAB	79,397	625,181
40	40	BWCL	BESTWAY CEMENT LIMITED	5,800	5,079
2,929	2,929	CHCC	CHERAT CEMENT COMPANY LIMITED	352,300	272,514
200	200	CNERGY	CNERGYCO PK LIMITED	568	1,068
17,200	17,200	DBCI	DADABHOY CEMENT INDUSTRIES LIMITED-Freeze	-	-
1,600	1,600	DGKC	D.G. KHAN CEMENT COMPANY LIMITED	82,080	100,000
5,000	5,000	DSPL	DEWAN SALMAN FIBRE LIMITED -Freeze	-	-
2,739	2,435	FGCL	FAUJI CEMENT COMPANY LIMITED	32,211	34,904
1,130	1,130	FFBL	FAUJI FERTILIZER BIN QASIM LIMITED	13,311	22,871
168	168	FFC	FAUJI FERTILIZER COMPANY LIMITED	16,538	18,517
1,993	1,993	FLM	FIRST FIDELITY LEASING MODARABA	3,388	5,202
5,105,264	4,425,764	FIBLM	FIRST IBL MODARABA	13,273,686	21,464,955
500	500	FNBM	FIRST NATIONAL BANK MODARABA-Freeze	-	-
350	350	FPJM	FIRST PUNJAB MODARABA	466	571
4,500	4,500	FTSM	FIRST TRI-STAR MODARABA	35,325	36,000
2,401	2,401	HMB	HABIB METROPOLITAN BANK LIMITED	72,558	93,750
3,500	2,000	KAPCO	KOT ADDU POWER COMPANY LIMITED	72,800	55,060
3,437	3,437	LOTCEM	LOTTE CHEMICAL PAKISTAN LIMITED	94,586	81,182
328	328	IIIB	HBL INVESTMENT FUND - CLASS B SEGMENT	-	2,155
148	148	MCB	MCB BANK LIMITED	16,942	18,201
660	660	JOVC	JAVED OMER VOHRA & COMPANY LIMITED-Freeze	-	-
65	65	IVIBL	INNOVATIVE INVESTMENT BANK LIMITED -Freeze	-	-
20,000	20,000	NORT	NORRIE TEXTILE MILLS LIMITED	-	-
462	462	MLCF	MAPLE LEAF CEMENT FACTORY LIMITED	13,088	12,636
2,000	2,000	MUKT	MUKHTAR TEXTILE MILLS LIMITED -Freeze	-	-
3,952	3,952	NBP	NATIONAL BANK OF PAKISTAN	76,985	110,458
5,500	5,500	NETSOL	NETSOL TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED	411,565	548,570
7	7	NMI	NISHAT MILLS LIMITED	397	517
600	600	OGDC	OIL & GAS DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LIMITED	46,800	47,202
30	30	PIOC	PIONEER CEMENT LIMITED	2,599	1,810



DOSSLANI'S SECURITIES (PRIVATE) LIMITED
 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

2023	2022	Symbol	Name of Investee	2023	2022
Number of shares				Market value in rupees	
40	40	PMI	FIRST PRUDENTIAL MODARABA	50	61
1,200	1,200	PTC	PAKISTAN TELECOMMUNICATION COMPANY LIMITED	7,212	8,352
500	500	SHCI	SHAFI CHEMICAL INDUSTRIES LIMITED -Freeze	-	-
500	500	SIITM	SHAHPUR TEXTILE MILLS LIMITED -Freeze	-	-
4,045	4,045	SMBL	SUMMIT BANK LIMITED	7,079	9,061
161	161	SSIC	SILVER STAR INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED -Freeze	-	-
222	222	TRIBL	TRUST INVESTMENT BANK LIMITED -Freeze	-	-
200	200	TRSM	TRUST MODARABA	220	391
1,000	1,000	TSMF	TRI-STAR MUTUAL FUND LIMITED	3,500	5,850
811,500	811,500	ZELP	ZEAL PAK CEMENT FACTORY LIMITED -Freeze	-	-
6,042,651	5,453,488		TOTAL	14,853,063	23,725,258

13.2 Investment at fair value through other comprehensive income

2023	2022	Symbol	Name of Investee	2023	2022
Number of shares				Market value in rupees	
295,535	-	LSEPL	LSE PROPTECH LIMITED	1,421,523	-
842,810	-	LSEVL	LSE VENTURES LIMITED	7,585,290	-
1,138,345	-		TOTAL	9,006,813	-
7,180,996	5,453,488		GRAND TOTAL	23,859,876	23,725,258

Note	Jun-23 Rupees	Jun-22 Rupees
------	------------------	------------------

Value of Pledge securities of House account with NCCPL

Value of Pledge securities of House account with BMC

Value of Pledge securities of House account with Financial institutions

1,541,412
 7,585,290
 589,434

14 CASH AND BANK BALANCES

Cash in hand		26,068	25,008
Cash at bank			
Current Account	14.1	2,902,739	6,404,003
		2,928,807	6,429,011
14.1 Cash at bank			
House accounts		633,721	23,527
Clients account		2,269,018	6,380,476
		2,902,739	6,404,003

15 ISSUED, SUBSCRIBED AND PAID-UP CAPITAL

15.1 Authorized capital			
10,000,000 (2022: 10,000,000) ordinary shares of PKR 10 each,		100,000,000	100,000,000
15.2 Issued, subscribed and paid-up share capital			
6,000,000 (2022: 6,000,000) ordinary shares of PKR 10/- each, issued for cash		60,000,000	60,000,000
		60,000,000	60,000,000
15.3 Pattern of shareholding			

	Number of Shares		Percentage	
	2023	2022	2023	2022
Muhammad Asif Dossani	4,200,000	4,200,000	70%	70%
Umair Butt	1,500,000	1,500,000	25%	25%
Atriya Butt	300,000	300,000	5%	5%
	6,000,000	6,000,000	100%	100%



DOSSLANI'S SECURITIES (PRIVATE) LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

16 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

Trade creditors
 Accrued Expenses
 Auditors' Remuneration payable
 Other liabilities

Note	Jun-23 Rupees	Jun-22 Rupees
16.1	2,257,924	6,771,459
	153,564	-
	250,000	-
	286,981	348,511
	<u>2,948,469</u>	<u>7,119,970</u>

16.1 This includes PKR Nil. (2022: PKR 407,101) due to related parties.

17 SHORT-TERM BORROWINGS

From:
 Banking companies - secured
 Loan from Employee

Note	Jun-23 Rupees	Jun-22 Rupees
17.1	3,336,000	41,670
	<u>3,336,000</u>	<u>41,670</u>

17.1 This amount represents interest-free, loan obtained from Mr. Fawad Asif son of CEO Asif Dossani as well as employee of the Company. This loan was obtained to fund short term working capital need. As the terms of the borrowing is payable within one year due to this the entire amount has been treated as Short-term.

18 PROVISION FOR TAXATION

Opening balance (as at July 1)
 Add: Current Year Provision

 Less: Adjustment against previous year advance tax
 Closing balance (as at June 30)

Note	Jun-23 Rupees	Jun-22 Rupees
	-	-
	106,795	287,685
	106,795	287,685
	-	(287,685)
	<u>106,795</u>	<u>-</u>

19 CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

19.1 There is no contingencies and commitments of the Company as at June 30, 2023 (2022:Nil).

20 OPERATING REVENUE

Brokerage income
 Less: Sales tax on services
 Net Brokerage Commission excluding sales tax on services
 Less: Commission paid
 Net Brokerage Commission
 Dividend income

3,021,462	3,943,087
(483,434)	(630,894)
2,538,028	3,312,193
-	-
2,538,028	3,312,193
520,888	1,463,409
<u>3,058,916</u>	<u>4,775,602</u>

21 OPERATING & ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

Staff Salaries & other benefits
 Electricity, Water & Gas
 Travelling/ Conveyance/ Vehicle Running/ Maintenance
 Communication
 Repair & Maintenance
 Stationery, Printing, Photocopies & Office Supplies
 Brokerage & Commission
 Regulatory Charges
 Auditors Remuneration
 Legal & Professional Charges
 Provision for / (reversal of provision for) doubtful debts
 Penalty
 Other Expenses
 Donation
 Depreciation

4,819,168	6,954,025
714,324	341,657
31,690	112,400
187,480	304,836
343,141	386,107
195,876	267,023
83,528	-
302,447	536,946
250,000	250,000
253,420	(223,578)
633,888	-
40,000	-
608,162	649,549
5,300	4,000
127,179	144,230
<u>8,595,603</u>	<u>10,374,351</u>
250,000	250,000
<u>250,000</u>	<u>250,000</u>

21.1 Auditor's remuneration
 Statutory audit

22 FINANCIAL CHARGES

Mark-up on interest-bearing loans
 Bank and other charges

44,463	25,111
25,556	22,547
<u>70,019</u>	<u>47,658</u>



DOSSLANI'S SECURITIES (PRIVATE) LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

Note	Jun-23 Rupees	Jun-22 Rupees
23. OTHER INCOME / (LOSSES)		
Income from non-financial assets / (liabilities)		
Reversal of provision of doubtful trade receivables	-	2,133,545
Profit on BMC	40,634	-
Mark up on NCCS RMS	3,561	-
Other Income	214,103	8,179
	<u>258,298</u>	<u>2,141,724</u>
24. TAXATION		
Current tax expense / (income)		
for the year	106,795	287,685
prior years		
	<u>106,795</u>	<u>287,685</u>

No numeric tax rate reconciliation is presented for the current year in these financial statements as the company was either liable to pay the tax under minimum tax regime or alternate corporate tax under the Income Tax Ordinance, 2001.

25. EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing profit / (loss) after tax for the year by the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period as follows:

Profit / (loss) after taxation, attributable to ordinary shareholders	(15,053,174)	3,258,592
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the year	6,000,000	6,000,000
Earnings / (loss) per share	(2.51)	0.54

No figure for diluted earnings per share has been presented as the Company has not issued any dilutive instruments carrying options which would have an impact on earnings per share when exercised.

26. REMUNERATION OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND DIRECTORS

The aggregate amounts charged in the financial statements for remuneration, including benefits, to the chief executive, directors and executives of the Company as per the terms of their employment are as follows:

	2023		2022	
	Remuneration	# of persons	Remuneration	# of persons
Chief Executive Officer	Nil	1	Nil	1
Directors	Nil	3	Nil	3

Chief Executive Officer
Directors



27 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS BY CATEGORY

	2023			Total
	Amortized cost	FVOCI	FVTPL	
Rupees				
ASSETS				
Non-current assets				
Long term deposits	100,000	-	-	100,000
Long term investment	-	-	-	-
Current assets				
Short-term investments	-	-	23,859,876	23,859,876
Trade debts - net	-	-	-	-
Loans and advances	1,182,549	-	-	1,182,549
Deposits, prepayments and other receivables	580,694	-	-	580,694
Cash and bank balances	2,928,807	-	-	2,928,807
LIABILITIES				
Current liabilities				
Trade and other payables	2,948,469	-	-	2,948,469
Short term borrowing	3,336,000	-	-	3,336,000

	2022			Total
	Amortized cost	FVOCI	FVTPL	
Rupees				
ASSETS				
Non-current assets				
Long-term deposits	500,000	-	-	500,000
Long term investment	-	16,406,874	-	16,406,874
Current assets				
Short-term investments	-	-	23,723,236	23,723,236
Trade debts - net	1,756,160	-	-	1,756,160
Loans and advances	2,493,549	-	-	2,493,549
Deposits, prepayments and other receivables	562,201	-	-	562,201
Cash and bank balances	6,429,011	-	-	6,429,011
LIABILITIES				
Current liabilities				
Trade and other payables	7,119,970	-	-	7,119,970
Short term borrowing	41,670	-	-	41,670



28.1 Risk management framework

The Director / Chief Executive has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Company's risk management framework. He is also responsible for developing and monitoring the Company's risk management policies, which are monitored and assessed for effectiveness throughout the year. The Company's risk management policies are established to identify and analyze the risks faced by the Company, to set appropriate risk limits and to establish internal control over risk. Through its training and management standards and procedures, the Company aims to develop a disciplined and constructive control environment in which all employees understand their roles and obligations.

The Company's activities are exposed to a variety of financial risks: market risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. The Company has established adequate procedures to manage each of these risks as explained below.

28.2 Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the value of financial instruments may fluctuate as a result of changes in market interest rates, changes in the credit rating of the issuer of the instruments, change in market sentiments, speculative activities, supply and demand of securities and/or changes in liquidity in the market.

Market risk comprises of three types of risk: currency risk, interest rate risk and other price risk.

28.2.1 Currency risk

Currency risk mainly arises where receivables and payables exist due to transactions with foreign undertakings. The Company is not exposed to major foreign exchange risk in this respect.

28.2.2 Interest rate risk

Yield risk is the risk of decline in earnings due to adverse movements of the yield curve. Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of the financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates. Sensitivity to interest / mark-up rate risk arises from mismatches or gaps in the amounts of interest / mark-up based assets and liabilities that mature or reprice in a given period. The Company manages this risk by matching the maturity / repricing of financial assets and liabilities through appropriate policies.

28.2.3 Price risk

Price risk is the risk that the fair value of financial instruments will fluctuate as a result of changes in market prices, whether such changes are due to factors specific to individual financial instruments (including factors specific to issuers of such instruments) or due to macroeconomic or other factor affecting similar financial instruments being traded in the market.

The Company is exposed to price risk in respect of investments carried at fair value (whether as available-for-sale investments or as instruments at fair value through profit or loss). Such price risk comprises both the risk that price of individual equity investments will fluctuate and the risk that there will be an index-wide movement in prices. Measures taken by the Company to monitor, manage and mitigate price risk include daily monitoring of movements in stock indexes (such as the KSE 100 index) as well as of the correlation between the Company's investment portfolio with stock indexes.

28.3 Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other party to incur a financial loss. Concentration of credit risk arises when a number of counterparties are engaged in similar business activities or have similar economic features that would cause their ability to meet contractual obligations to be similarly affected by changes in economic, political, or other conditions. Concentrations of credit risk indicate the relative sensitivity of the Company's performance to developments affecting a particular industry.

Credit risk of the Company arises from deposits with banks and financial institutions, trade debts, loans and advances, investments and other receivables. The carrying amount of financial assets represents the maximum credit exposure, although this maximum is a theoretical formulation as the Company frequently holds collateral against potential credit losses.



Measures taken by management to manage and mitigate credit risk include:

- Development of and compliance with risk management, investment and operational policies / guidelines (including guidelines in respect of entering into financial contracts);
- Assignment of trading limits to clients in accordance with their net worth;
- Collection / maintenance of sufficient and proper margins from clients;
- Initial and ongoing client due diligence procedures, where clients' financial position, past experience and other factors are considered;
- Collection and maintenance of collateral if, as and when deemed necessary and appropriate;
- Diversification of client and investments portfolios; and
- Engagement with creditworthy / high credit rating parties such as banks, clearing houses and stock exchanges.

The Company continually monitors the quality of its debtor portfolio, both on an individual and portfolio basis, and provides against credit losses after considering the age of receivables, nature / quantum of collateral and debtor-specific factors (such as creditworthiness and repayment capacity).

The carrying amount of financial assets, which represents the maximum credit exposure before consideration of collateral and counterparty creditworthiness, is as specified below:

	2023	2022
Long term investments	-	16,406,874
Long term deposits	100,000	500,000
Trade debts - net	-	1,756,160
Loans and advances	1,182,549	2,493,549
Deposits, prepayments and other receivables	580,694	562,201
Short term investments	23,859,876	23,723,236
Cash and bank balances	2,928,807	6,429,011
	<u>28,653,949</u>	<u>51,871,031</u>

28.4 Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations, settled by delivering cash or another financial asset, as they fall due. Prudent liquidity risk management requires the maintenance of sufficient cash and marketable securities, the availability of adequate funds through committed credit facilities and the ability to close out market positions due to the dynamic nature of the business and the industry it operates in. The Company finances its operations through equity and, as and when necessary, borrowings, with a view to maintaining an appropriate mix between various sources of financing.

The table below classifies the Company's financial liabilities into relevant maturity groupings based on the time to contractual maturity date, as at the balance sheet date. The amounts in the table are contractual undiscounted cash flows.

Financial liabilities	As at June 30, 2023		
	Carrying amount	Within one year	More than one year
Short term borrowings	3,336,000	3,336,000	-
Trade and other payables	2,948,469	2,948,469	-
Total	<u>6,284,469</u>	<u>6,284,469</u>	<u>-</u>

Financial liabilities	As at June 30, 2022		
	Carrying amount	Within one year	More than one year
Short term borrowings	41,670	41,670	-
Trade and other payables	7,119,970	7,119,970	-
Total	<u>7,161,640</u>	<u>7,161,640</u>	<u>-</u>

The Company does not expect that the timing or quantum of cash flows outlined in the table above will change significantly, and as a result expects to be able to fulfill its obligations as they come due.



29 CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Company's objective in managing capital is to ensure that the Company is able to continue as a going concern so that it can continue to provide adequate returns to shareholders and benefits to other stakeholders, and to maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital. As well, the Company has to comply with capital requirements as specified under the Securities Brokers (Licensing and Operations) Regulations, 2016 (as well as other relevant directives from regulating bodies issued from time to time).

Consistent with industry practice, the Company manages its capital risk by monitoring its debt levels and liquid assets, keeping in view future investment requirements.

30 FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

Fair value is the amount that would be received on the sale of an asset or paid on transfer of a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. Consequently, differences can arise between carrying values and fair value estimates. Underlying the definition of fair value is the presumption that the Company is a going concern without any intention or requirement to materially curtail the scale of its operations or to undertake a transaction on adverse terms.

Various judgments and estimates are made in determining the fair value of financial instruments that are recognized and measured at fair value in the Company's financial statements. To provide an indication about the reliability of inputs used in determining fair value, financial instruments have been classified into three levels, as prescribed under accounting standards. An explanation of each level follows the table.

Recurring FV Measurement - June 30, 2023	Level I	Level II	Level III	Total
Long-term investment - at FVOCI	-	-	-	-
Short-term investments - at FVTPL	23,859,876	-	-	23,859,876
Recurring FV Measurement as at June 30, 2022	Level I	Level II	Level III	Total
Long-term investment - at FVOCI	-	16,406,874	-	16,406,874
Short-term investments - at FVTPL	23,723,236	-	-	23,723,236

In the fair value hierarchy in the preceding table, inputs and valuation techniques are as follows:

- Level 1: Quoted market price (unadjusted) in an active market
- Level 2: Valuation techniques based on observable inputs
- Level 3: Valuation techniques using significant unobservable inputs. This category includes all instruments where the valuation technique includes inputs not based on observable data.

There were no transfers into or out of Level I measurements.



31 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The related parties of the Company comprise of shareholders/ directors, key management personnel, entities with common shareholding, entities over which the directors are able to exercise influence and entities under common directorship. Transactions with related parties and the balances outstanding at year end are disclosed in the respective notes to the financial statements.

32 CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

32.1 The Company objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the company's ability as a going concern. In order to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and to maintain an optimal capital structure.

32.2 CAPITAL ADEQUACY

The Capital Adequacy level as required by CDC is Calculated as Follows:

	Notes	Amount (Rupees)
<i>Total Assets</i>	32.2.1	38,236,739
<i>Less: Total Liabilities</i>		(6,391,264)
<i>Less: Revaluation Reserves (created upon revaluation of fixed assets)</i>		-
Capital Adequacy Level		31,845,475

32.2.1 While determining the value of the total assets of the TREC Holder, Notional value of the TREC Certificate held by DOSSLANI'S SECURITIES (PRIVATE) LIMITED as at year ended June 30, 2023 as determined by Pakistan Stock Exchange has been considered.

33 EVENTS AFTER REPORTING PERIOD

No events occurred after the reporting period that would require adjustment or disclosure in the financial statements.

34 NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES

The total no of employees and average number of employees at year end and during the year respectively are as follows:

	2023	2022
Total no of employees as at	10	10
Average number of employees during the year	10	10

35 RE-CLASSIFICATION AND RE-ARRANGEMENTS

Corresponding figures have been reclassified and re-arranged wherever necessary to reflect more appropriate presentation of events and transactions for the purpose of comparison, and in order to improve compliance with disclosure requirements.

36 GENERAL

Amounts have been rounded off to the nearest rupee, unless otherwise stated.

37 AUTHORIZATION

These financial statements were authorized for issue on October 07, 2023 by the Board of Directors of the Company.


Chief Executive Officer




Director